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PETITION FOR ZONINC VARIANCE %,o;g%fﬁ

TD THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

" . ed, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County :.nd which is
descr'li-‘hb:duirt'xd:lﬁigdnescripﬁon and pl(a‘t attachedphereto and made 2a part hereof, hereby petition for a

Variance from Section _l:_B_Ql-_-_z_;9_-_9___(}’_'_1’1'_(2'.‘21-_‘_g:bf:P.'f_'_b_ ____________________________
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; @ e e
following rgfsons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) wAP Rwd . F

1. Configuration of property and other practical hardships am\l 2L

3
unreasonable difficulties to be presented at time of the hearing—

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. op

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
petition, and f?lgrther a'gp;'e% t,o[paml are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owpe=(s) of the property

Petitioner ard which is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchager: Legal Owner(s):

Gerald M. and Suzanne Katz Benjamin H. Blum

" (Type or Print Name)

A@Q%J’X@_m.

3 Windsoung Court

A A A R S e SR N TR AN A S

. Address
¥ikesville, Maryland 21208 __ ____
City and State W, z44--7550
H.653-075]
Aditorney for Petitioner; .

Benjamin Bronstein

S 0 A T P e b e s e e P e A S Y e

: {Type or Prini Name) Address Phone No,
; fee Pikesville, Maryland 21208
'-;:;2521 9&?55:25544!!835¢4T.___-_-----_-_-- sy
Signiture _ City and State
102 West Penns?.]ﬁ'gpif.ﬁy_eﬂy;e ______ Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
"7 Address tract purchaser or representative to be contacted
Towson, Maryland 21204 Gerald M. Katz L
T Cityend state Name |
, N . 828-4442 . - 3 Windsong Court, 244-7550
y's Telephone No.: Lo L 2 il .. X Kara Pt
QRDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, ¢his ____4th___________ day
Ny March _______ 19____86 that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

the Zoming Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
2thinore Countyr,!gthatt property be posted, and that the pu h%e heangfnge had before the Zoning
Y ?ner of Baitimorc County in Room 108, County Office Build in Towson, Baltimore
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IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S of Michelle Way, 715' N
of the centerline of Park * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Heights Avenue (3703 Michelle
Way) - 3rd Election District * OF BALTIMORE ZOUNTY

Benjamin H. Blum, * Case No. 86-388-A

Petitioner *

* * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit a dwelling with

windows facing a property line which is not a street within 8 feet of said

property line instead of the required 15 feet, as more particularly described

on Petitioner's Exhibit 1,

The Petitioner, by Gerald M. Katz, the Contract Purchaser, appeared and

testified and was represented by Counsel. There were no Protestants.
Testimony indicated that the subject property, zoned D.R.1l and located on

Michelle Way, is presently unimproved. Mr. Katz recently purchased Lot 18 and

proposes to construct his home thereon. The proposed dwelling can be con-

structed within the building envelope, but if windows are to be included, a
variance would be required for the west side yard setback., Due to the size of
the lot, it would be impossible to relocate the configuration of the home to

include windows without a variance. The adjoining property is owned by the

develo and is unimproved.

% ,l'h Petitioner seeks relief from Section 1B01.2.C.6, Baltimore County
: E InjdRequlations (BCZR), and from Section V.B.6.b, Comprehensive Manual of
' g Y Deve . t Policies, pursuant to Section 307, BCZR.

_ Z o : area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning

Lu, requl _"ion would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his

R RECEIY

| O
D. S. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

11 WARREN ROAD + BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208 « (301) 484-4100

ZONING DESCRIPTION
LOT 18
SECTION 2 - ANTON WOODS

Beginning on the east side of Michelle Way 50 feet wide,
at a distance of 715 feet north of the centerline of Park
Reights Avenue. Being Lot 18, Section 2, in the subdivision
of Anton Woods, Book 52, Folio 134. Also known as 3703
Michelle Way in the 3rd Eiection District. .75 He z

CIVIL ENGINEERS « SITE PLAMNERS « SURVEYORS LANDSCAFPE ARCHITECTS

GROER R
DATE
8y

property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 268 (1973). To prove practical difficulty

for an area variance, the petitioner must meet the following:

1. whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

pemitted purpose or render conformance unneces-
sarily burdensome;

2, whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in
the district or whether a lesser relaxation than

that applied for would give substantial relief;
and

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 M3. App. 28 (1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such
use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not
result in substantial detriment to the public good,

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is
clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the
instant variance were not granted. It has been established that the require-
ment from which the Petitioner secks relief would unduly restrict the use of
the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. 1In
addition, the variance requested will not be detrimental to the public health,

§safety, and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, arnd public hear-

€D
:.L: this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the requested
-
o ag should be granted,
% frefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
Lo, Th
oy q_ day of April, 1986, that the Petition for Zoning Variance to
> tfa dwelling with windows facing a property line which is not a street
w L]
2
i
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

3rd Election District

LOCATION: East Side of Michelle Way, 715 feet North of the Centerline of
Park Heights Avenue (3703 Michelle Way)

DATE AND TIME: Monday, April 7, 1986, at 10:00 a.m.

PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland o

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimcre County, will hold a public hearing:

Petition for Zoning Variance to permit a distance of 8 feet between
dwelling unit windows and a property line in lieu of the required 15 feet

Being the property of  Benjamin H. Blum , 83 shown on plat
plan filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition(s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, bowevef.
entertain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this period )
for good cause shown. Such request must be recelved in writing by the date of the®
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

i#ﬁ

R

s

ROER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Hf

hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject to the follow-

ing:

l. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit
and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

within 8 feet of said property line instead of the required 15 feet be and is

however, Petitioner

proceeding at this time is at his own risk until
such time as the applicable appellate process from
this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever reaczon,
this Order is reversed, the Petitiocner would be
required to return, and be responsible for return—
ing, said property to its original condition.

AJ/srl

¢c: Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire

People's Counsel

RE: PETITION FCR VARIANCE
E/S Michelle Way, 715°
N of the C/L of Park
Heights Ave. (3703
Michelle Way), 3rd Dist.

BENJAMIN H. BLIM,
Petitioner

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

is hereby made aware that

(f\
ZoningComissioncr of
Baltimore\Couaty

: Case No. 836~388--A

s = & a
s + 0 2 1 2

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of any hearing Qates or
other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

72{41&;«/ Ot ?:xw

Phyllis Céle Friedman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Pecple's Counsel

Fm. 223, Court House
Towson, MD 21204
494-2138
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of March, 1986, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Benjamin Bronstein,
Esquire, 102 W. Pennsylvania Ave,, Towsan, MD 21204, Attorney for

Petitioners; ard Gerald M., and Suzanne Kzatz, 3 Windsong Ct., Pikesville,

MD 21208, Contract Purchaserw.
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Peter Max Zimmerman
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: CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

BALTIMORE COUNTY =
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING : "
L%thggleARYLAND 21204 ' PETTTION FOR ZONING - S
L agpnmNeE ~ TOWSON, MD,, - (Maxch 20 . 108
LOCATION: Eamt Side of Michel : 4 sdvertise
?gslﬁgo ngﬁkaﬁmowm _ JEAN M. H ING Yy, 713 e ,{,ﬁ‘:,:‘h% THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
. ‘ : DEPUTY ZONIN Michelle Way) — oorr 0 . - ‘ .
G COMMISSIONER D?%’?%En:‘n;mg,m-p, published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
Benjamin Bronstein,. Esquire April 2, 1986 "é&u‘;}.c.gg«““"?’ Room 106, . : o 2 %
162 West Pennsyivania Avenue : Chm!;-e .kfebli::!:i;t,r:‘l';m and published in Towson, Baitimqre County, Md., appearing on
Towson, Maryland 21204 3 b '
. | T Mﬁw -...March 20 1986 =
¢ PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE ing At 40 Reguiatont o Ealoms -
Z5/Michelle Way, 715' N of the ¢/1 of “::g;ﬁ:g;;:ﬁﬁjgﬂu‘*
Park Heights Ave, F‘"‘?"‘!‘“""M"ﬂ“ﬂ:ﬁ~
(3703 Michelle Vay) o the e 15 peer ™ L0 THE JEFFERSONIAN,
3rd Election District Biong the property of Benjamin H.
Gerald M, Katz, et ux = Petitioners mm"?"“m"“’
Case No. 86-383-A frastod & baing e o) W
iorued within she thiey (30) day appeal
Dear Mr. Bronstein: Bl bowever, oot Commissioner
- R will, s CRIEriAin any request for T T T T T T D L ST T re e
. 33y of the issumce of mid permit Publisher
S o
ey o e Cost of Advertising
ubove or made at the hearing.
By Ovder Of ..
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Mar ;gﬂdunuw=Comfi dhg.; \ l ) i )
This is tc advise you that  $57.00 3 .
and posti £ th 230t is due fgr advertising ’f}
Orde? is gissed. e above PrOpefty. This fee must be paid before an 81j,’%;$3,
THIS' FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONIN
1 NING SIGN AND POST NE
THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG.OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE 1SSUED. o > O MICROFILMED ;
Do not remove sign from property f i it 1
this office until the day of thepﬁeaiin;Othgifflme *r 48 placed by P— — r—;
{County Maryland, and i .5 E ‘.'
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . | e Tonson Tand, and remic 56 -358-17
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION No. 0185 66 '1n¢,. fowson, Maryland

MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT

DATE, 417736 account.  B=01-615_000

SIGN & POST REPORTEDLY

NOT AT SCINE oounr. § 57.00 CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
12 . Towsen, Maryland

RECE
#nomlzvsc-'\ Gerald M, Fatn

o

3 . 4 >
District L 2 .o , Dete of Posting.///io i [ Fh L D62,
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SUBJECT.Zoning.Retition Nog. 86-3864, 86-387A, 86-388A, 86-389G4,
- - 86-3944, £6-393A, 86-397A

There are no comprehensive planning factors requiring co
this petition. g q g comment on

Norman E. Gerber, AICP, Direct L |
Office ¢t Planni;g and Zoning o C_!. Ko. ‘§.388-" . _ .
BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING

County Office. Building'
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue L
Towson, Maryland 21204
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BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
| March 14, 1986

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG.
111 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204

olo

MEMBERS

Bureau of
Engineering

Department of
Traffic Engineering

State Roads Commission

Buresu of
Fire Prevention -

Health Department
Project Planning
Puilding Departmert
Beard of Education
Zoning Administration

Industrial
Development

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 261 - Case No. 86-388-A

% RE:
Petitioner - Benjamin H. Blum

variance Petition

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

' . The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub-

mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments

are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissicner with recommendations as to the suitabllity of
the requested zoning.

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Cormittee at this time that offer or request information on your
petition. If similar comments from the remaining members are received,
I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comnent that is not inform-
ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted
for filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing

schecduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

Clipmen €
JgAMES C. DYER (’ﬁba)

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

JED:nr

| Enclosures

cc: D. S. Thaler & Assoclates, Inc.

11 Warren Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

CROFILIED

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Benjamin Bronstein, Esquire
102 West Penrszylvania Avenue
Towseon, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

March 4, 1986

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

ES/Michelle

Park Heights Ave,.

(2703 Michelle Way)

3rd Election Dintrict

Gerald M. Katz, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. B6-388-A

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

Way, 715' N of the ¢/l of

DATE;

Monday, April 7,

1986

PLACE: Rcom 106, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS
DIRECTOR

January 27, 1986

Mr . -Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. -2ZAC-
Property Owner:
Location:

Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

Acres:
District:

Dear Mr, Jablen:

mubered 258, 259, 250, and 263.

Meeting of January 22, 1986

The Department of Tfaffic Engineering has no caments for items

PAUL H. REINCKE

CHIEF

Mr., Arnold

2\ BALTIMORE COUNTY

“ ) FIRE DEFARTMENT

¥ / TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586
2 494-4500

January 22, 1986

Jableon

Zoning Commissioner

office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention:

Nick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

RE: property Owner:; Benjamin H. Blum

Location: E/S Michelle Way

Item No,:

Gentlemen:

7261 : Zoning Ageada; Méeting of 1-21-86

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by tﬁis
Bureau and the comments below marked with an *X* are applicable and required
to be corrected cr incorporated into the final plans for the property.

() 1.
() 2.
(1 3.
() 4.
( X; s,
¢ ) 6.
¢y 7.

/mb

Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be
located at intervals or feet along an approved road in
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the
Department of Public Works.

A second means of vehicle access is required for the site,

The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of Fhe
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the gite shall _
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Pro?ectzon
Association Standard No., 101 "Life Safety Code*, 1976 edition prior

to occupancy.

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

The Fire Prevention Bureau has no commentsj at- this time.

Q-ﬁﬁ ,’ ‘.f‘ {?;}'HL:, 7

FirifPrevention Bureau
[

Noted and
Approved:

rrepmes
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2\ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3610

February 11, 1986

TED ZALESK!, IR,
DIRECTOR

Mr, Amnold Jablon, Zoning Commissioner

Qffice of Planning and Zoning

Towson, Maryland 2120L

Daar ¥r, Jabloms

Compents on Item # 261 Zoning Advisory Committes Meating are ma follows:

Property Uwnari Benjamin H. Blun

Locatiens E/S Michelle Way, 715' N. of ¢/l of Park Heighta Avenue
Districts 3rd.

APPLICABLE TTEMS ARE CTRCLED:

0 All structures shall oonform to the Baltimore County Building Code as siopted by Council Bill #17-85,

the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (A.BeS.I. #117«1 = 1980) and other spplicable Cocdea and Standards.

A building and other aiscellansous permits shall be required befors the start of any comstruction,

@ Residential: Two sete of construction drawings are required to file & perait epplication, The seal of a
registered in Maryland Architect or Engineer ie/is mot required oo plane snd technical data.

D. Commercials Three sets of construction drawings sealed snd aignsd by a registered in Maryland Architect
or Enginesr shall be required to file with a permit application. REesproduced seals are not acceptable.

E. All Use Groups except R-L Single Family Detsched Dwellings require & minism of 1 hour fire Tsting for
exterior valls closer than #'=D to an interior lot line. E-L Uss Groupd Tequirs e ons hour wall if closer
then 3'=0 to an interior lot line. 4ny wall built on an intexrior lot line shall require a fire or party
will. So# Table LOLl, Section 1LOT7, Bection 1L06.2 and Table 1L02, Yo cpenings are peTmitted in an
exterior wall within 3'~0D of an iloterior lot line.

F. The structure doas not appesr to oomply with Table 505 for permissable height/ares, FReply to the requastsd
variance by this office canpot be oonsidered until the necessary dats pertsining to height/ares snd

construction type is provided, Ses Table 4Ol And 505 and have your Architect/Enginesr contact this department.

G. The requssted variance appears to conflict with Section(w) .

» of the Baltinore
County Building Code.

H. When filing for a required Change of Use/Occupancy Fermit, sn altarstion permit application shall alao
be filed along with thres sets of acceptable copstruction plens indicating how the sxristing structure is
to be altered in order to comply with the Code Teguiresents for the pew use, Maryland Architectural or
Enginesr sesls are usually reguired. T hee— of Use Svoups are from Use to Uas . oz

© to Mixed Uses « Ses Bection 312 of the Building Code.

I. The propossd project appears to be located in & Flocd Plain, TiGal/Riverine. Please see the sttached
copy of Sectiom 516.0 of the Pujlding Code as sdopted by Bill #17-85., Site plans shall show the correct
alevations above sea level for the lot and the finish floor levels including basement.

J. Commenta:

K. These sbbrevisted comments reflect only on the informaticn provided by the drawings submjtted tc the Clfice
of Plaming and Zoning and are not intended to be construed as the full extent of eny permit, 7 desired
the applicant may obtain additicnal informatien by visiting Room 122 of the County {fTice Buildirg at 111

W. Chesapsake Avenus, Towson, Maryland 21204,
,42;5;9144; 5§:ﬁé:;o~4ﬁ;~—~—~

BY: C. E. Burmhanm, “hiel
Bullding Plans Rev.ex

L/22/85
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